GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY

(By email)

Our Ref: MGLA090621-5369

7 July 2021

Dear I

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received
on 9 June 2021. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested:
Could you please tell me what subscriptions to newspapers, magazines and television
channels City Hall funds?
And what is the annual cost of each of those subscriptions?
Our response:
Please find attached and below the information we hold within the scope of your request.
Newspapers and magazines
Please see attached list of the newspapers and magazines that are ordered corporately, and

their costs.

The GLA publishes all spend over £250 at https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-
and-spending/spending-money-wisely/our-spending

The records can be filtered by category. There is a category for publications and periodicals and
the attached payments should appear there under ‘Prenax. However, please note that there are
other payments in this category and that not all payments are related to newspapers and
magazines.

TV channels

City Hall pays a licence fee to the BBC for the TVs used in the building - cost £159 - and all the
free to air channels from Sky and Freeview are available. City Hall does not have any paid
subscriptions to any TV channels.

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the
reference MGLAQ090621-5369.

Yours sincerely

City Hall, London, SE1 2AA ¢ london.gov.uk ¢ 020 7983 4000



Information Governance Officer

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the
GLA’s FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at:
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-
information/freedom-information




PRENAX®

Title

Health Service Journal (GLA Company Subscription)(2 Online Users)(GrpSub)
FT com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)

FT com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)

FT com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)

FT com (Standard Digital Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription)

FT com (Standard Digital Subscription)

Daily Telegraph, The (Premium Corporate Multi-User Licence)(GLA)(GrpSub)
National Institue Economic Review (Institutional Online)

Marketing Week Magazine (Premium Online Subscription)

The Stage Newspaper (Digital Only Subscription)

Times Online, The (Digital Pack: Website+Tablet+Smartphone)

Times Online, The(Corporate 5 User Digital Licence)(Price per user)(GLA)(GrpSub)
Times Online, The(Corporate 5 User Digital Licence)(Price per user)(GLA)(GrpSub)

ON London Extra (Includes Thursday Evening Mail Donation)
Economist, The (Digital Only Subscription UK)

Economist, The (Digital Only Subscription UK)

Economist, The (Digital Only Subscription UK)

Economist, The (Digital Only Subscription UK)

FT.com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)

FT.com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)

FT.com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)

Local Government Chronicle (Digital Only Subscription)

Local Government Chronicle (Digital Only Subscription)

Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)
Campaign Magazine Premium (Print+Digital Subscription)

Health Service Journal (GLA Company Subscription)(5 Online Users)(GrpSub)
Daily Telegraph, The (Single User All Digital Access Subscription)

Sheet1

Delivery Start
25/02/2021
15/02/2021
15/02/2021
15/02/2021
01/11/2020
01/11/2020
01/11/2020
01/11/2020
01/11/2020
01/11/2020
01/09/2020
01/01/2021
15/02/2021
13/08/2020
07/09/2020
11/02/2021
11/02/2021
01/02/2021
05/11/2020
05/11/2020
05/11/2020
05/11/2020
30/10/2020
01/11/2020
01/11/2020
16/12/2020
16/12/2020
05/05/2021
04/05/2021
05/05/2021
04/05/2021
03/05/2021
04/05/2021
04/05/2021
04/05/2021
02/04/2021
25/02/2021
07/09/2020

Delivery End Publisher
24/02/2022 Abacus Emedia - Health Service Journal
14/02/2022 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
14/02/2022 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
14/02/2022 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/08/2021 Telegraph Media Group (Corporate Subscriptions)
31/12/2021 Cambridge University Press Subscriptions (UK)
14/02/2022 Marketing Week Magazine
12/08/2021 The Stage Media Company Ltd
06/09/2021 The Times
10/02/2022 News UK & Ireland Limited
10/02/2022 News UK & Ireland Limited
31/01/2022 On London Publishing Ltd
04/11/2021 Quadrant - Economist (GBP)
04/11/2021 Quadrant - Economist (GBP)
04/11/2021 Quadrant - Economist (GBP)
04/11/2021 Quadrant - Economist (GBP)
29/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)
15/12/2021 ESCO Business Services - Local Government Chronicl
15/12/2021 ESCO Business Services - Local Government Chronicl
04/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group
03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group
04/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group
03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group
02/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group
03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group
03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group
03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group
01/04/2022 dsb.net Ltd - Haymarket Business Media
24/02/2022 Abacus Emedia - Health Service Journal
06/09/2021 Telegraph Media Group (Individual Subscriptions)

Customer Customer
Price ex VAT Price inc VAT Currency

431.39 43139 GBP
507.34 507 34 GBP
507.34 507 34 GBP
507.34 507 34 GBP
318.31 318 31 GBP
318.31 318 31 GBP
318.31 318 31 GBP
318.31 318 31 GBP
318 31 318 31 GBP
318 31 318 31 GBP
797.64 957.17 GBP
556.10 667 32 GBP
409 81 491.77 GBP
81.70 81.70 GBP
339 88 339 88 GBP
217.88 217 88 GBP
217.88 217 88 GBP
54.47 54.47 GBP
185.71 185.71 GBP
185.71 185.71 GBP
185.71 185.71 GBP
185.71 185.71 GBP
496 34 496 34 GBP
496 34 496 34 GBP
496 34 496 34 GBP
308.14 308.14 GBP
308.14 308.14 GBP
189 55 189 55 GBP
189 55 189 55 GBP
189 55 189 55 GBP
189 55 189 55 GBP
189 55 189 55 GBP
189 55 189 55 GBP
189 55 189 55 GBP
189 55 189 55 GBP
387.27 387 27 GBP
1,078.48 1,078.48 GBP
226 96 226 96 GBP

Delivery Option

1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Email, United Kingdom

1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Surface Mail, Online (Paid), UK
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom
1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom

Product Type
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription
Subscription





