GREATERLONDON AUTHORITY

(By email)

Our Ref: MGLA090621-5369

7 July 2021

Dear

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 9 June 2021. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested:

Could you please tell me what subscriptions to newspapers, magazines and television channels City Hall funds?

And what is the annual cost of each of those subscriptions?

Our response:

Please find attached and below the information we hold within the scope of your request.

Newspapers and magazines

Please see attached list of the newspapers and magazines that are ordered corporately, and their costs.

The GLA publishes all spend over £250 at https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending-money-wisely/our-spending

The records can be filtered by category. There is a category for publications and periodicals and the attached payments should appear there under 'Prenax. However, please note that there are other payments in this category and that not all payments are related to newspapers and magazines.

TV channels

City Hall pays a licence fee to the BBC for the TVs used in the building - cost £159 - and all the free to air channels from Sky and Freeview are available. City Hall does not have any paid subscriptions to any TV channels.

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA090621-5369.

Yours sincerely

Information Governance Officer

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information

PRENAX®

			Customer	Customer		
Title	Delivery Start	Delivery End Publisher	Price ex VAT	Price inc VAT Currency	Delivery Option	Product Type
Health Service Journal (GLA Company Subscription)(2 Online Users)(GrpSub)	25/02/2021	24/02/2022 Abacus Emedia - Health Service Journal	431.39	431 39 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)	15/02/2021	14/02/2022 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	507.34	507 34 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)	15/02/2021	14/02/2022 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	507.34	507 34 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)	15/02/2021	14/02/2022 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	507.34	507 34 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription)	01/11/2020	31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	318.31	318 31 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription)	01/11/2020	31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	318.31	318 31 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription)	01/11/2020	31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	318.31	318 31 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription)	01/11/2020	31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	318.31	318 31 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription)	01/11/2020	31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	318 31	318 31 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT com (Standard Digital Subscription)	01/11/2020	31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	318 31		1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Daily Telegraph, The (Premium Corporate Multi-User Licence)(GLA)(GrpSub)	01/09/2020	31/08/2021 Telegraph Media Group (Corporate Subscriptions)	797.64	957.17 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
National Institue Economic Review (Institutional Online)	01/01/2021	31/12/2021 Cambridge University Press Subscriptions (UK)	556.10	667 32 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Marketing Week Magazine (Premium Online Subscription)	15/02/2021	14/02/2022 Marketing Week Magazine	409 81	491.77 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
The Stage Newspaper (Digital Only Subscription)	13/08/2020	12/08/2021 The Stage Media Company Ltd	81.70	81.70 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Times Online, The (Digital Pack: Website+Tablet+Smartphone)	07/09/2020	06/09/2021 The Times	339 88	339 88 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Times Online, The(Corporate 5 User Digital Licence)(Price per user)(GLA)(GrpSub)	11/02/2021	10/02/2022 News UK & Ireland Limited	217.88	217 88 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Times Online, The(Corporate 5 User Digital Licence)(Price per user)(GLA)(GrpSub)	11/02/2021	10/02/2022 News UK & Ireland Limited	217.88	217 88 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
ON London Extra (Includes Thursday Evening Mail Donation)	01/02/2021	31/01/2022 On London Publishing Ltd	54.47	7 54.47 GBP	1 Year Email, United Kingdom	Subscription
Economist, The (Digital Only Subscription UK)	05/11/2020	04/11/2021 Quadrant - Economist (GBP)	185.71	185.71 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Economist, The (Digital Only Subscription UK)	05/11/2020	04/11/2021 Quadrant - Economist (GBP)	185.71	185.71 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Economist, The (Digital Only Subscription UK)	05/11/2020	04/11/2021 Quadrant - Economist (GBP)	185.71	185.71 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Economist, The (Digital Only Subscription UK)	05/11/2020	04/11/2021 Quadrant - Economist (GBP)	185.71	185.71 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT.com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)	30/10/2020	29/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	496 34	496 34 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT.com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)	01/11/2020	31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	496 34	496 34 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
FT.com (Premium Digital Subscription) (Online Orders Only)	01/11/2020	31/10/2021 Financial Times Business Ltd (GBP)	496 34	496 34 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Local Government Chronicle (Digital Only Subscription)	16/12/2020	15/12/2021 ESCO Business Services - Local Government Chronic	cl 308.14	308.14 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Local Government Chronicle (Digital Only Subscription)	16/12/2020	15/12/2021 ESCO Business Services - Local Government Chronic	cl 308.14	308.14 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)	05/05/2021	04/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group	189 55	189 55 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)	04/05/2021	03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group	189 55	189 55 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)	05/05/2021	04/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group	189 55	189 55 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)	04/05/2021	03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group	189 55	189 55 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)	03/05/2021	02/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group	189 55	189 55 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)	04/05/2021	03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group	189 55	189 55 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)	04/05/2021	03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group	189 55	189 55 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Inside Housing Digital Only (5-10 Users) (Transport for London)(GrpSub)	04/05/2021	03/05/2022 Abacus Emedia - Ocean Media Group	189 55	189 55 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Campaign Magazine Premium (Print+Digital Subscription)	02/04/2021	01/04/2022 dsb.net Ltd - Haymarket Business Media	387.27		1 Year Surface Mail, Online (Paid), UK	Subscription
Health Service Journal (GLA Company Subscription)(5 Online Users)(GrpSub)	25/02/2021	24/02/2022 Abacus Emedia - Health Service Journal	1,078.48		1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription
Daily Telegraph, The (Single User All Digital Access Subscription)	07/09/2020	06/09/2021 Telegraph Media Group (Individual Subscriptions)	226 96	226 96 GBP	1 Year Online (Paid), United Kingdom	Subscription

Sheet1 1(1)